

FILED
June 22, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 72529-7-1
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BINGO INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
FRANCES P. GRAHAM, a single person, SCOTT BINGHAM and
KELLEY BINGHAM, husband and wife, CHRISTOPHER G.
BINGHAM and CHERISH BINGHAM, husband and wife, and DAVID
S. BINGHAM and SHARON G. BINGHAM, husband and wife,
Appellants,

v.

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., a national banking association,
Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

R. Bruce Johnston, WSBA #4646
Johnston Lawyers, P.S.
2701 First Ave, Suite 340
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 866-3230
(206) 866-3234 (Fax)
bruce@rbrucejohnston.com
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY TO UNION BANK’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Reply Regarding Nature Of Appellants’ Defense.....	1
B. Reply Regarding Switzer Declaration and Joby Memo	8
C. Summary of Reply Regarding Material Facts.....	11
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	11
A. The March 31, 2008 Transactions were Fraud, and Loan Documents Made or Continued Thereafter were Infected by Fraud	13
B. The March 31, 2008 Transactions Were Illegal.....	17
C. The Shield Statutes and Defenses of Union Bank Do Not Apply To This Case	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 47 P.2d 356 (1991)	23
<i>Bankston v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 932, 301 P.3d 495 (2013)	19
<i>Fischer v. Hillman</i> , 68 Wash. 222, 122 P. 1016 (1912)	16
<i>Kronenberg v. Katz</i> , 872 A.2d 568 (Del. Ch. 2004)	21
<i>Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co. v. Yanakas</i> , 7 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1993)	21
<i>New Bank of New England, NA. v. Callahan</i> , 798 F.Supp. 73 (D.N.H. 1992)	23
<i>Oates v. Taylor</i> , 31 Wn. 2d 898, 199 P.2d 924 (1948)	13
<i>Spokane Union Stockyards Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i>	22
<i>Stewart v. Estate of Steiner</i> , 122 Wn. App. 258, 93 P.3d 919 (2004)	20
<i>U.S. v. Flanders</i> , 491 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Gallant</i> , 537 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2008)	18

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1821(e)	19
18 U.S.C §1005	18
RCW 62A.1-201(2)	20
RCW 62A.1-302	20
